# THE Manitoba Gazette



# Gazette DU Manitoba

Vol. 147 No. 8 February 24, 2018

Winnipeg

67

•

•

le 24 février 2018 Vol. 147 nº 8

# **Table of Contents**

# GOVERNMENT NOTICES

Under The Highway Traffic Act: Operating Authority

### PUBLIC NOTICES

Under The Trustee Act:	
Estate: Andrushko, Mary	69
Estate: Bilow, Beatrice	69
Estate: Cox, Elizabeth J	69
Estate: Friesen, Louise	69
Estate: Galant, Randolph G	69
Estate: Graham, Linda M	69
Estate: Hayes, George E	69
Estate: Helgason, Willow L	69
Estate: Hicks, James S	69
Estate: Johnson, Stefan T	70
Estate: Kennedy, Wilfred E	70
Estate: Kuffel, Edmund	70
Estate: Lafreniere, Rose D	70
Estate: Levreault, Daniel A	70
Estate: Linski, Brenda S	70
Estate: MacKenzie, Beverley J	70
Estate: Macsymetz, Frank	70
Estate: Maxwell, Mary P	70
Estate: McDonald, Eileen J	70
Estate: Morris, Calvin B	71
Estate: Morrison, Robert I	71
Estate: Paskaruk, Arnold E	71
Estate: Pockett, Stella	71
Estate: Watters, Margaret A	71

# NOTICE TO READERS:

The Manitoba Gazette is published every Saturday and consists of notices required by provincial statute or regulation to be published in The Manitoba Gazette.

Statutory Publications, 10th Flr 155 Carlton, Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 3H8 (204-945-3103) e mail: mbgazette@gov.mb.ca Copyright © The Government of Manitoba, 1995 All rights reserved.

Estate: Woods, Shirley M	71
Estate: Woroby, Mike	71
Estate: Zager, Eduard	71
Estate: Zilkey, Margaret F	71
Lost Will: Wellendorf, Irmgard	71
Under The Oil And Gas Act: Missing Royalty Owner	72

#### AVERTISSEMENT AU LECTEUR:

La Gazette du Manitoba, publiée chaque samedi, est composée des avis devant être publiés dans la Gazette du Manitoba aux termes d'une loi ou d'un règlement provinciaux.

Publications officielles, 155, rue Carlton, 10e étage, Winnipeg (Manitoba) R3C 3H8 Tél.: 204-945-3103 C. élec.: mbgazette@gov.mb.ca © Le gouvernement du Manitoba, 1995. Tous droits réservés.

•

02/24/2018 • The Manitoba Gazette • Vol. 147 No. 8 • Gazette du Manitoba	•
--	---

02/24/2018	•	The Manitoba Gazette	•	Vol. 147 No. 8	•	Gazette du Manitoba	•

#### **GOVERNMENT NOTICES**

# UNDER THE HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT

Take notice that the Motor Transport Board intends to grant the following operating authority unless a Statement of Opposition to the application is filed with the Motor Transport Board, 200 – 301 Weston Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3E 3H4 by 4:30 p.m., **March 16, 2018**.

# **DOCKET B02/18**

Applicant Samir Harb o/a Oak Bluff Limo 52114 LaSalle Road Oak Bluff, MB R4G 0B4 Counsel or Representative N/A

Application for extension to Public Service Vehicle bus operating authority to add two (2) seventy-two (72) passenger school buses, two (2) thirteen (13) passenger stretch S.U.V. limousines, two (2) eighteen to thirty-one (18-31) passenger limousine buses, four (4) twenty-four (24) passenger buses two (2) of which can be wheelchair accessible, and two (2) forty-four (44) passenger buses for a total of twelve (12) buses. If approved, the new authority will read as follows:

#### Intra-Provincial:

Authorized to transport passengers and their baggage on charter trips to and from all points in Manitoba and return

#### **Restrictions:**

- 1. Restricted to the use of three (3) thirteen (13) passenger stretch S.U.V. limousine.
- 2. Restricted to the use of two (2) seventy-two (72) passenger school buses
- 3. Restricted to the use of two (2) eighteen to thirty-one (18-31) passenger limousine buses
- 4. Restricted to the use of four (4) twenty-four (24) passenger buses two (2) of which can be wheelchair accessible
- 5. Restricted to the use of two (2) forty-four (44) passenger buses
- 6. All trips must originate and/or terminate in the R.M. of Macdonald

# USER SUPPORT

191-8

Leslie Malcom, Sanford MB Tracy Rowland, Sanford MB Roxy Watson, Oak Bluff MB Dee Romijn, La Salle MB Ken Zoppa, Oak Bluff MB Jim Lane, Sanford MB

Anyone wishing to oppose the granting of the above application shall file a Statement of Opposition with the Motor Transport Board, 200 – 301 Weston Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3E 3H4 before 4:30 P.M., **March 16, 2018**.

All respondents will immediately receive from the Board a copy of the relevant application and supporting documents. All respondents may also file with the Motor Transport Board further statements and other documents, certified as true and correct, within 14 days of receipt of the copy of the application and supporting documents or, on or before **March 30, 2018**. whichever is later.

MANITOBA MOTOR TRANSPORT BOARD Michelle Slotin Board Secretary 200 – 301 Weston Street Winnipeg, Manitoba R3E 3H4 945-8912

02/24/2018 • The Maniloba Gazelle • Vol. 14/ No. 8 • Gazelle au Maniloba	02/24/2018	•	The Manitoba Gazette	•	Vol. 147 No. 8	•	Gazette du Manitoba	•
--	------------	---	----------------------	---	----------------	---	---------------------	---

02	/24	121	11	8

•

The Manitoba Gazette

Vol. 147 No. 8

Gazette du Manitoba

•

#### PUBLIC NOTICES

•

Phone No. 474-2600

A gent for the Executor

#### UNDER THE TRUSTEE ACT

In the matter of the Estate of MARY ANDRUSHKO, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices, 240 River Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3L 0B4, on or before the 24th day of March, 2018.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 7th day of February, 2018. MARR FINLAYSON POLLOCK LLP Solicitors for the Estate Attention: Joseph A. Pollock

190-8

167-8

In the matter of the Estate of BEATRICE BILOW, Late of the Municipality of Baden, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at P.O. Box 551, Dauphin, Manitoba, R7N 2V4, on or before the 30th day of March, 2018, after which date, the Estate will be distributed having regard only to claims of which the Alternate Executor then has notice.

Dated at the City of Dauphin, in the Province of Manitoba, this 7th day of February, 2018.

JOHNSTON & COMPANY Carter Van Alstyne 166-8 Solicitor for the Alternate Executor

In the matter of the Estate of ELIZABETH JEAN COX, Late of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Retired, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned on or before April 3, 2018.

Dated at Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, this 12th day of February, 2018.

100.0	333-3rd Ave. N.
192-8	Saskatoon, SK, S7K 2M2

In the matter of the Estate of LOUISE FRIESEN, Late of the Town of Morris, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices, Box 811, 164 Boyne Avenue, Morris, Manitoba, R0G 1K0, on or before the 25th day of March, 2018.

Dated at the Town of Morris, in Manitoba, this 6th day of February, 2018.

> BRUCE D. GREGORY LAW CORPORATION Box 811, 164 Boyne Avenue Morris, Manitoba, R0G 1K0 Solicitor for the Executor

In the matter of the Estate of RANDOLPH GARRY GALANT, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at their offices at 200-99 Scurfield Boulevard, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3Y 1Y1, on or before the 26th day of March, 2018.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, this 14th day of February, 2018.

TANIS B. JURY LAW CORPORATION Solicitors for the Administratrix Attention: Tanis B. Jury

168-8

In the matter of the Estate of LINDA MAY GRAHAM, Late of Grandview, Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, supported by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the attention of Marlene Klimchuk, Estates Administration, at 155 Carlton St., Suite 500, Winnipeg, MB, R3C 5R9, on or before the 19th day of March, 2018.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 5th day of February, 2018. DOUGLAS R. BROWN

169-8 Public Guardian and Trustee of Manitoba

In the matter of the Estate of GEORGE EDWARD HAYES, Late of Portage la Prairie, Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, supported by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the attention of Marlene Klimchuk, Estates Administration, at 155 Carlton St., Suite 500, Winnipeg, MB, R3C 5R9, on or before the 19th day of March, 2018.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 5th day of February, 2018. DOUGLAS R. BROWN Public Guardian and Trustee of Manitoba

170-8

In the matter of the Estate of WILLOW LOUISE HELGASON, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at the 30th Floor-360 Main Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 4G1, on or before the 30th day of March, 2018.

5	MLT AIKINS LLP
	Per: Ian B. Scarth
171-8	Solicitors for the Estate

In the matter of the Estate of JAMES STEWART HICKS, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Retired, Deceased.

Take notice that all claims against the above noted Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at 792 Pritchard Farm Road, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R2E 0B4, on or before the 21st day of March, 2018.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, this 9th day of February, 2018.

> N.D. BODNARCHUK Solicitor for the Executor

172-8

02/24/2018 • The Manitoba Gazette •	Vol. 147 No. 8 • Gazette du Manitoba	•
-------------------------------------	--------------------------------------	---

179-8

In the matter of the Estate of STEFAN THOR JOHNSON, Late of the Postal District of Seddons Corner, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at Box 1150, Beausejour, Manitoba, ROE 0C0, on or before March 16, 2018.

Dated at Beausejour, Manitoba, this 6th day of February, 2018. MIDDLETON & MIDDLETON Attention: Richard J. Middleton 173-8 Solicitor for the Administratrix

In the matter of the Estate of WILFRED ELVIN KENNEDY, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at 441 A Henderson Highway, Winnipeg, Manitoba, on or before March 26th, 2018.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, this 12th day of February, 2018.

	KELEKIS MINUK MICFLIKIER GREEN
74-8	Solicitors for the Executor

In the matter of the Estate of EDMUND KUFFEL, and shown in the Will as EDMOND KUFFEL, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at 1002 Pembina Highway, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3T 1Z5, on or before May 1, 2018.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, this 2nd day of February, 2018.

THE LAW OFFICES OF PETER J. MOSS Solicitors for the Executor Per: Peter J. Moss

In the matter of the Estate of ROSE DELIMA LAFRENIERE, Late of the Town of Powerview, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

Take notice that all claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices at 1864 Portage Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3J 0H2, on or before the 24th day of March, 2018, after which date the Estate will be distributed having regard only to claims of which the Executors then have notice.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 8th day of February, 2018.

176-8

177 - 8

175-8

1

CHAPMAN GODDARD KAGAN Solicitors for the Executor.

In the matter of the Estate of DANIEL ALFRED JOSEPH LEVREAULT, Late of the Municipality of Argyle, in Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at 115 Broadway St., P.O. Box 10, Crystal City, Manitoba, R0K 0N0, on or before the 22nd day of March, 2018.

Dated at the Village of Crystal City, Manitoba, this 20th day of February, A.D., 2018.

TREBLE LAW OFFICE Attn: Douglas J. Treble Barrister & Solicitor Box 10 Crystal City, MB, R0K 0N0 Solicitor for the Executors In the matter of the Estate of BRENDA SUSAN LINSKI, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at 1002 Pembina Highway, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3T 1Z5, on or before May 1, 2018.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, this 2nd day of February, 2018. THE LAW OFFICES OF PETER J. MOSS

178-8 Solicitors for the Executor Per: Peter J. Moss

In the matter of the Estate of BEVERLEY JEAN MACKENZIE, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at P.O. Box 551, Dauphin, Manitoba, R7N 2V4, on or before the 26th day of March, 2018, after which date, the Estate will be distributed having regard only to claims of which the Executors then have notice.

Dated at the City of Dauphin, in the Province of Manitoba, this 9th day of February, 2018.

JOHNSTON & COMPANY
J. Douglas Deans
Solicitor for the Executors

In the matter of the Estate of FRANK MACSYMETZ, Late of the R.M. of East St. Paul, in the Province of Manitoba, Retired, Deceased.

Take notice that all claims against the above noted Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at 792 Pritchard Farm Road, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R2E 0B4, on or before the 26th day of March, 2018.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, this 14th day of February, 2018.

N.D. BODNARCHUK180-8Solicitor for the Executors

In the matter of the Estate of MARY POWERS MAXWELL, Late, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices at 200-2727 Portage Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3J 0R2, on or before the 23rd day of March, 2018.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, this 8th day of February, 2018.

	JACK M. RABKIN LAW OFFICE
	Solicitor for the Executor
181-8	(Jack M. Rabkin)

In the matter of the Estate of EILEEN JEANETTE MCDONALD, Late of Crystal City, in Manitoba, Deceased January 27, 2018.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at P.O. Box 10, Crystal City, Manitoba, ROK 0N0, on or before March 26, 2018.

Dated at Crystal City, Manitoba, this 1	4th day of February, 2018.
	DOUGLAS J. TREBLE
	Barrister & Solicitor
	Box 10
С	Crystal City, MB, R0K 0N0
182-8	Solicitor for the Executors

02/24/2018	•	The Manitoba Gazette	٠	Vol. 147 No. 8	٠	Gazette du Manitoba	•
------------	---	----------------------	---	----------------	---	---------------------	---

In the matter of the Estate of CALVIN BLAKE MORRIS, Late of Winkler, Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, supported by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the attention of Marlene Klimchuk, Estates Administration, at 155 Carlton St., Suite 500, Winnipeg, MB, R3C 5R9, on or before the 20th day of March, 2018.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 6th day of February, 2018. DOUGLAS R. BROWN 183-8 Public Guardian and Trustee of Manitoba

In the matter of the Estate of ROBERT IAN MORRISON, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at their offices at 200-99 Scurfield Boulevard, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3Y 1Y1, on or before the 26th day of March, 2018.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, this 14th day of February, 2018.

TANIS B. JURY LAW CORPORATION Solicitors for the Administrator Attention: Tanis B. Jury

In the matter of the Estate of ARNOLD EDWARD PASKARUK, Late of the Town of The Pas, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices at 154 Fischer Avenue, P.O. Box 1349, The Pas, Manitoba, R9A 1L3, on or before the 2nd day of April, A.D. 2018.

Dated at the Town of The Pas, in the Province of Manitoba, this 9th day of February, A.D. 2018.

5	2	WATKINS LAW OFFICE
193-8		Solicitors for the Executor

In the matter of the Estate of STELLA POCKETT, Late of the Municipality of Ste. Rose, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at P.O. Box 551, Dauphin, Manitoba, R7N 2V4, on or before the 26th day of March, 2018, after which date, the Estate will be distributed having regard only to claims of which the Executrices then have notice.

Dated at the City of Dauphin, in the Province of Manitoba, this 12th day of February, 2018.

#### 194-8

184-8

JOHNSTON & COMPANY Jason P. Beyette Solicitor for the Executrices

In the matter of the Estate of MARGARET ANNE WATTERS, also known as MARGARET ANN WATTERS, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices, 300-305 Broadway, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 3J7, on or before the 30th day of March, 2018.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 14th day of February, 2018.

DD WEST LLP 300-305 Broadway Winnipeg, MB, R3C 3J7 Orvel L. Currie

186-8

In the matter of the Estate of SHIRLEY MAUDE WOODS, Late of Winnipeg, Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above noted Estate, supported by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the attention of the undersigned at 48 Lawton Drive, Kenora, Ontario, P9N 4L1, on or before the 31st day of March, 2018.

Dated this 13th day of February, 2018.

185-8

In the matter of the Estate of MIKE WOROBY (also known as MICHAEL WOROBY), Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Retired, Deceased.

Take notice that all claims against the above noted Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at 792 Pritchard Farm Road, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R2E 0B4, on or before the 21st day of March, 2018.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, this 9th day of February, 2018.

N.D. BODNARCHUK187-8Solicitor for the Executor

In the matter of the Estate of EDUARD ZAGER, Late of Winnipeg, Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, supported by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the attention of Marlene Klimchuk, Estates Administration, at 155 Carlton St., Suite 500, Winnipeg, MB, R3C 5R9, on or before the 19th day of March, 2018.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 5th day of February, 2018.

DOUGLAS R. BROWN

Public Guardian and Trustee of Manitoba

GLENN WOODS

Executor of the Estate

188-8

In the matter of the Estate of MARGARET FRANCES ZILKEY, Late of the City of Morden, in Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at 309 Stephen Street, Morden, Manitoba, R6M 1V1, within thirty (30) days of the date of this publication.

Dated at the City of Morden, in Manitoba, this 14th day of February, 2018.

McCULLOCH MOONEY JOHNSTON SELBY LLP Attention: Robert H. McCulloch

Solicitor for the Executor

# LOST WILL

Anyone having knowledge of a Last Will and Testament of IRMGARD WELLENDORF, Late of the City of Winnipeg, Manitoba, Deceased, please contact Marlene Klimchuk, Office of The Public Trustee, 155 Carlton Street, Suite 500, Winnipeg, MB, R3C 5R9, Phone: (204)945-3799.

189-8

195-8

02/24/2018 • The Manitoba Gazette	•	Vol. 147 No. 8	•	Gazette du Manitoba	•
-----------------------------------	---	----------------	---	---------------------	---

### UNDER THE OIL AND GAS ACT

165-8

#### MISSING ROYALTY OWNER

#### THE OIL AND GAS ACT, C.C.S.M. CHAP. 034 (Section 214)

### NOTICE

Tundra Oil & Gas Limited has made an application under Section 214 of *The Oil and Gas Act* for an order of the Minister of Growth, Enterprise and Trade authorizing, on behalf of the Royalty Owner, for drilling and production in the following spacing units:

# Legal Subdivision 1, Section 5, Township 10, Range 29 WPM Legal Subdivision 2, Section 5, Township 10, Range 29 WPM Legal Subdivision 3, Section 5, Township 10, Range 29 WPM Legal Subdivision 4, Section 5, Township 10, Range 29 WPM

The mineral rights in the South Half of Section 5-10-29 WPM, held by Tundra Oil & Gas Limited, excepts out that portion of the S<sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub> taken for Railway Plan 219 BLTO. Tundra Oil & Gas Limited has been unable to ascertain the Royalty Owner under that portion taken for the railway and as a result, Tundra Oil & Gas Limited has applied to the Minister under Section 214 of *The Oil and Gas Act* for an order authorizing on behalf of the Royalty Owner. The Minister may make an order authorizing drilling and production on behalf of the Missing Royalty Owner after publishing this notice of the application provided the Minister is satisfied that the Royalty Owner cannot be ascertained or found.

If you have information regarding the whereabouts or the identity and location of any Royalty Owners, please contact Angela Hiebert prior to March 23, 2018 as follows:

> Angela Hiebert Crown Oil & Gas Rights Clerk Petroleum Branch Manitoba Growth, Enterprise and Trade 360 – 1395 Ellice Avenue Winnipeg, Manitoba R3G 3P2 Phone: 204-945-6578 Fax: 204-945-0586 E-mail: Angela.Hiebert@gov.mb.ca